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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY 
Charles Lee, IWG Acting-Chair  
Director, Office of Environmental Justice 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. (MC- 2201 A) 
Washington, DC 20460 
Ph: 202/564-2597 
Fax: 202/501-1163 
E-mail: lee.charles@epa.gov 
 
Daniel Gogal, IWG Program Manager  
Co-Chair, Native American Task Force/IWG 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Environmental Justice  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. (MC- 2201 A) 
Washington, DC 20460 
Ph: 202/564-2576 , Fax: 202/501-0740 
E-mail: gogal.danny@epa.gov 
 
Kent Benjamin 
Associate Director 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Environmental Justice  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, (MC-2201A) 
Phone: (202) 564-9095, Fax: (202) 564-0740 
E-mail:  Benjamin.kent@epa.gov 
 
Joseph Bruss 
Office of Brownfields Cleanup and 
Redevelopment 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone: (202) 566-2772 
Fax: (202) 566-2757 
E-mail: Bruss.Joseph@epa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Dr. Velma Charles Shannon 
USDA, Environmental Justice Program Manager 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
AG Stop 9473 
Washington, DC 20250 
Ph: 202-720-6081 
Fax: 202-720-7489 
E-mail: velma.charles-shannon@usda.gov 
 
Geraldine Herring (alternate) 
USDA, Office of Outreach 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights  
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
AG Stop 1710 
Washington, DC 20250 
Ph: 202-720-1637 
Fax: 202-720-7489 
E- mail:  geraldine.herring@usda.gov 
 
 Forest Service 
(Vacant) 
 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

EDA 
Frank Monteferrante,  
Legislative & Intergovernmental Affairs Division 
US Department of Commerce, EDA 
Seventh Floor, Room 7816 
14th St. & Constitution Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20230 
Ph: 202-482- 4208 
E-mail: FMonteferrante@eda.doc.gov 
 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
Robert Furlong 
U.S. Department of Defense 
Office of the Secretary 
Environmental Management 
110 Army Pentagon  
Washington, DC 20310-0110 
Ph: 703-571-9073 
Fax: 
E-mail:  Robert.Furlong@osd.mil 
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 ARMY 
(Vacant)  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 

AIR FORCE 
(Vacant) 

 
NAVY 

(Vacant)  
 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
Melinda Downing, Environmental Justice 
Program Manager 
U.S. Department of Energy  
Office of Legacy Management 
1000 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20585 
Ph:202/586-7703 
Fax: 202/586-0293 
E-mail:  melnda.downing@hq.doe.gov 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN  

NIEHS 
Liam R. O'Fallon, Program Analyst 
Division of Extramural Research and Training 
National Institute of Environmental Health Sci. 
National Institutes of Health 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
P.O. Box 12233 (MD EC-21) 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 
Ph:  919-541-7733 
Fax :  919-316-4606 
E-mail:  ofallon@niehs.nih.gov 

 
NCEH/ATSDR 

(Vacant) 
  

OMH 
Audrey Burwell,  
Office of Minority Health 
Rockville, MD 
Ph:  240-453-6173 
E-mail:  Audrey.Burwell@hhs.gov 

 
NIOSH 

(Vacant)  
 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
Richard Broun, Director  

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development 
Office of Environment and Energy 
451- 7th Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20410 
Ph: 202-402-4439   
Fax: 202/708-3363 
E-mail: richard_broun@hud.gov 
 
Antoinette Sebastian (alternate)   
Department of Housing and Urban Development  
Director, Environmental Planning Division  
Office of Environment and Energy  
451 7th Street SW, Room 7248 
Washington, DC 20410 
Phone: (202) 402-4458 
Fax: (202) 708-3363 
E-mail: antoinette_sebastian@hud.gov 
 
Jim Potter  
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development 
Office of Environment and Energy 
451- 7th Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20410 
Ph: 202-402-4610   
Fax: 202/708-3363 
E-mail: James_M_Potter@hud.gov 
 
David J. A. Carradini 
Program Advisor 
HUD Center for Faith-Based and Neighborhood 
Partnerships 
451 7th St., SW, Room 10184 
Washington, DC 20410 
Ph: 202-402-3618 
E-mail: David.J.Carradini@hud.gov 
 
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 
Willie R. Taylor, Director 
U.S. Department of Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 
1849 C Street, N.W, Mail Stop 2342-MIB  
Washington, DC 20240 
Ph: (202) 208-3891  
Fax: (202) 208-6970 
E-mail: willie_taylor@ios.doi.gov 
 
Loretta Sutton (alternate) 
U.S. Department of Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 
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1849 C Street, N.W., Mail Stop 2342 MIB 
Washington, DC  20240 
Ph:  (202) 208-7565 
Fax: (202) 208-6970 
E-mail: loretta_sutton@ios.doi.gov 

 
ACHP 

Guy Lopez, Program Analyst 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
Old Post Office Building 
1100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Room 803 
Washington, DC 20004 
Ph: 202/606-8533 
Fax: 202/606-8672 
E-mail: alopez@achp.gov 
 
 FWS 
Kim Lambert, Environmental and Outreach 
Specialist 
U.S. Department of Interior 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
4401 North Fairfax Room 870 
Arlington, VA 22203 
Ph: 703/358-2554  
Fax: 703/ 358-2283 
E-mail: kim_lambert@fws.gov 

 
BLM 

(Vacant) 
 

BOR 
(Vacant) 
 
 NPS 
Lindy Nelson 
Liaison, Environmental Quality Division 
National Park Service 
Ph:  202-513-7206, Fax: 202-371-1710 
© 202-438-5317  
E-mail : Lindy_Nelson@nps.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Quentin C. Pair, Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resource Division 
Environmental Enforcement Section (EES) 

601 D Street, NW, Room 6020 
Washington, DC 20004 
Ph: (202) 514-1999 
Fax: (202) 514-2583 
E-mail: quentin.pair@usdoj.gov 
 
James O. Payne, Jr., Attorney 
Law and Policy Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 4390 
Washington, DC 20044-4390 
Ph:  (202) 514-3473 
Fax: (202) 514-4231 
E-mail: james.payne2@usdoj.gov 
 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
 
Babette D. Williams, Esq. 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Policy 
200 Constitution Avenue, NW,  Room S-2312 
Washington, DC  20210 
Ph: (202) 693-5910  
E-mail: williams-babette@dol.gov 
 
 OSHA 
(Vacant) 
 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
(Vacant) 

 
 
FHWA 

 
Brenda Kragh,  
Office of Planning 
400 7th  Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20590 
Ph:  202-366-2064 
E-mail:  brenda.kragh@dot.gov 

 
Candace Groudine, FHWA 
Office of Rights, 
Ph: 202-366-4634 
E-mail:  candace.groudine@dot.gov 
 

FTA 
(Vacant) 

 
Coast Guard 

(Vacant) 
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JUDICIAL BRANCH OF FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT 
 
Anthony Brownlow 
Federal Judicial Center 
1 Columbus Circle, NE 
Washington, DC  20002 
Ph:  202-502-4125 
E-mail:  Abrownlow@fjc.gov  
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